
REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
-----------------------------------

Date: October 8, 2025 RECEIVED 
Prom: Tamara Paltin, Chair By Corporation Counsel at 4:13pm, Oct 08, 2025 

TIWI8111'1TAL 

Memo to: 

Dlaaater Recovei'J', lllternatloaal Afl'alra, and Planning Committee 

DEPARTMENT OJ' THE CORPORATION COUNSEL 
Attention: Nihulu Nunokawa, Eaq. 

SubJect: BILL 131 120361. CHANGE IN ZONING li'ROM R-1 RBSIDENTIAL DISTRICT TO 
8·2 COMMUNITY BUSINBSS DISTRICT (CONDITIONAL ZONINGI J'OR PROPERTY 
SITUATED AT 1448 FRONT STREET. LAHAINA, HAWAI'I fDRIP-16) 

Baclrp01111d Data: Please see revised bill. Please submit your response to 
drip.committee@mauicounty.us with a reference to DRIP-16. Unilateral agreements will 
follow upon receipt. 
Work Requeated: (X) FOR APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

I )OTHER: 

Tamara Paltin, Chair 

I) ROUTINE (WITHIN IS WORKING DAYS) 
I] PRIORITY (WITHIN 10 WORKING DAYS) 

Contact Per.aon 

Janet Pascual or Carla Nakata 
rrelephone Extension: 7141 pr 5512. reaoectiyeM 

()RUSH (WITHIN 5 WORKING DAYS) 
I) URGENT (WITHIN 3 WORKING DAYS) 

(X) SPECIFY DUE DATE (IF IMPOSED BY SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES): ------~O,.,c.,.,to,.,.b .... er~lS:..•....:2:.:0:2.:c5 ____ _ 
REASON: For posting on the October 24. 2025. Council meeting agenda. 

FOR CORPORATION COUR8&L'8 RBSPOR8& 

I AeiiiOIIIID'l'O: CNN/MJH I AUJOIIIIUUO. 2025-0175 In: maa 

10 REQUESTOR: I J APPROVED I/ DISAPPROVED I I OTHER (SEE COMMENTS BELOW} 
I I RETURNING-PLEASE EXPAND AND PROVIDE DETAILS REGARDING ITEMS AS NOTED 

COMMENTS (NOTE - THIS SECTION NOT 10 BE USED FOR LEGAL ADVICE):-------------­
See attached revised Bill No. 131, CD1 (2025) along with red-line version. 

Date 10/29/2025 

drip:ltr:016acc01:jpp 
Attachment 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL 

By MJH 
(Reu. 7/03) 

II 



ORDINANCE NO. _____ _ 

BILL NO. 131, CD1 (2025) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO CHANGE ZONING FROM R-1 RESIDENTIAL 
DISTRICT TO B-2 COMMUNITY BUSINESS DISTRICT (CONDITIONAL ZONING) 
FOR 14,467 SQUARE FEET AT 1448 FRONT STREET, LAHAINA, HAWAI'I, TAX 

MAP KEY (2) 4-5-013:012 (MOKU ROOTS) 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUl: 

SECTION 1. On August 4, 2023, the Maui County Council adopted 

Resolution 23-192, entitled "REFERRING TO THE MAUl PLANNING 

COMMISSION A PROPOSED BILL RELATING TO A CONDITIONAL CHANGE IN 

ZONING FOR APPROXIMATELY 14,467 SQUARE FEET LOCATED AT LAHAINA, 

MAUl, HAWAI'I, TAX MAP KEY (4) 5-0-130:120." On July 8, 2025, the Maui 

Planning Commission reviewed the proposed bill attached to Resolution 23-192 

and recommended approval of the Change in Zoning without conditions. 

This Ordinance's purpose is to approve the Change in Zoning proposed by 

Resolution 23-192 for 1448 Front Street, Lahaina, Hawai'i with one additional 

condition. This Ordinance also updates the property's tax map key, description, 

and map. 

SECTION 2. Under Chapters 19.18 and 19.510, Maui County Code, a 

Change in Zoning from R-1 Residential District to B-2 Community Business 

District is granted for real property in Lahaina, Hawai'i, identified for Real 

Property Tax purposes as Tax Map Key (2) 4-5-013:012, comprising 14,467 



square feet-the Property-as described in Exhibit "A" and depicted in Exhibit 

"B," Land Zoning Map L-873, subject to the condition established in Exhibit "C." 

SECTION 3. Under Section 19.510.050, Maui County Code, the zoning 

granted by this Ordinance is subject to the Unilateral Agreement and Declaration 

for Conditional Zoning in Exhibit "D," which must be recorded with the Bureau 

of Conveyances or Land Court of the State of Hawai'i. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance takes effect on approval. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

Is/ Michael J. Hopper 
MICHAEL J. HOPPER 

Department of the Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 

drip:misc:O 16abill0 1 :jpp 
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INTRODUCED BY: 

TAMARA PALTIN 



EXHIBIT "A" 

All of that certa1n parcel of land (being portion of the land{ a) dascrtbed In and eoventd by Royal Patent Number 
em, Land Commlaalon Award Number 6483, Apana 2 to J. Kaeo known as Coconuts Lands) altuate,lylng and 
belfta on the East aide of Front Snet IN the West aide cl Honoaplllanl Highway F.A.P. No.F-030.1 {1) at 
Wahlkl.dt, Mala, Lahaina, leland and Cow.ty of Maut, State of HawaD. baing LOT 2·A of the "MAlA TRACT", 
also beJng all of Lots 1 and 2 of Mala Tract. and ttwa bounded and deacrlbed aa per eurvey prepared by WIIJT'8ft S. 
Unemort, Land Surveyor dated January 4, 1887, rwtaed June 9, 1887: 

Beginning at a point at lhe Southwest comer of tht8 lot, the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to 
Gcnremrnent Surwy Trlanguldon Statton "LAANA• baing 1,288.60 feet South and 6,796.33 feet Weat and running 
by azimuths m881UY8d ciOckWII8 from true South: 

1. 173• 34' 30" 134.61 feet along the East aide of 
FR»nt Straet to a point; 

2. 284. 20' 101.72 feet along the ntmalnder of 
R.P. em, L.C. Aw. 6483 
Apana 2 to J.Kaeo to a point; 

3. 344. 20' 51.80 feet along the West aide of 
Honoaplllanl Highway 
F .A.P. No. F-030-1 (I) 
to a point; 

4. 363• 34' 30" 81.64 feet along Lota 47 and 48 
of Kapunakea SUbdivision 
No. 2, FBe Plan 571, to a point 

6. 83• 13' 110.00 feet along Lot 3 of Mala Tract 
to the point of begfnnfng and 
containing an area of 14,487 
square feet. m01'8 or leas. 

Being all of the property conwyad by the following: 

Warranty Deed 

Grantor: Sian Vo)danl 
Grantee: Knosaoa 1460 FR»nt, LLC, a Hawaii limited liability company 
Dated: February 21,2023 
Recording Date: February 24, 2023 
Becgmlog t:l2i &MHOOZl 

' I 
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SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to the following: 

1. Mineral and water rlghta of any natura In favor of the Stale of Hawaii. 

2. Setback (9.60 feet wide) for roadway purpoaeellong Front Street, Mlhown an ftnalaubdlvlelon map 
(D.L.U.C. FUe No. 4.638 and D.W.S. OS No, 87-24 approved *'I the County of Maul on July 28, 1987 

3. Reatrlcted vehicle acceaa rtghta along lhe Eaet boundary of aatd land, being alaa the Weet aide of 
Honoaplllanl Highway, as dfadaHd on map ahown In Llber 4729 Page §47. 

4. Any unrecorded leeaea, aublaalea, andlor tenancy agreements, tncludl~ any .ncumbrances afrecttng lhe 
aame, all of which have been purpoulyomltted herefram. 

6. Any facti, rights. lntereete, or clalma which may exiBt or adae br reaaan of the following facta dlactoeed by 
survey, dated October 28, 2022 prepared bV Randall Shennan, Llcenl8d Profeltlonal Land Surveyor, 
Certificate No. 4187: 

a. An enc:t'oachment (approx. 13.7' x 8.9' • approx. 94 equn feet) camprtaed of a garbage enafoaure 
aeemlngl)' appurtenant to an ad)olner (TMK: (2) 4-6-013:009) onto the aub)ect property waa noted. 

b. An encroachment (approx. 110.a x 0.8' a approx. 85 aquare feet) comprfaed of a CMU Willi w/ vinyl 
fence 1H111Ingly appurtenant to an ad)ofner (Lot B of the Garda Conaolldatlon, TMK: (2) 4-6-013:014) 
onto the subject property Willi noted. 

tmm: There Ia helebv omitted fJom any CCNenantl, condition• and reaervatlona contained herein any 
covenant or reatrtctlan based on race, color, ntllglon, eex, aexual ortentatlon, famlllalatatua, marftal 
statue, dlaablllty, handicap, national origin, ancaatry, or eoun:e of Income, as aet forth In applcable state 
or federal tawa, except to the extent lhat llkl covenant or reatr1ct1an Ia permlttac:l bV applicable law. 
Lawful reatricUona under alate or fednllaw on the ega of occupant& In senior housing or houllng for 
older peraons lhall not be oonatNed ae raatrfcllont baled on familial statui. 
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SCALE: 1:500 

TAX MAP KEY 

T.M.K. (2) 4-5-013:012 

TMK (2) 4·5.013:009 

EXHIBIT "B" 

TMK (2) 4·5·013:012 
1448 FRONT ST 

14,457 Sq. Ft. 
R-1 to 8·2 

TMK {2) 4·5·013:014 

~ 
0 
·J. 
0 
y 
oO ..­..-
~ 
·y 
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LAND ZONING MAP NO. L-873 

CHANGE IN ZONING - LAHAINA, MAUl, HAWAII 

AREA 

14,467 SQ. FT. 

FROM R-1 RESIDENTIAL TO B-2 COMMUNITY BUSINESS DISTRICT 



EXHIBIT "C" 

CONDITION OF ZONING 

1. The only uses permitted on the Property are parking structures or lots, 
which may include solar energy facilities that are installed on overhead 
canopies or structures and may provide power to other lots, and related 
accessory uses. 

drip:misc:O 16aconditions02:jpp 



ORDINANCE NO. _____ _ 

BILL NO. 131, CD1 (2025) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO CHANGE ZONING FROM R-1 RESIDENTIAL 
DISTRICT TO B-2 COMMUNITY BUSINESS DISTRICT (CONDITIONAL ZONING) 
FOR 14,467 SQUARE FEET AT 1448 FRONT STREET, LAHAINA, HAWAI'I, TAX 

MAP KEY (2) 4-5-013:012 (MOKU ROOTS) 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUl: 

SECTION 1. On August 4, 2023, the Maui County Council adopted 

Resolution 23-192, entitled "REFERRING TO THE MAUl PLANNING 

COMMISSION A PROPOSED BILL RELATING TO A CONDITIONAL CHANGE IN 

ZONING FOR APPROXIMATELY 14,467 SQUARE FEET LOCATED AT LAHAINA, 

MAUl, HAWAI'I, TAX MAP KEY (4) 5-0-130: 120." Section 8 8.6(2), Revised 

Charter of the County of Maui ( 1983), as amended, provides a 120 day period 

after receipt of the referral within which the planning commission must make its 

report. However, the Maui Planning Commission did not report to the Council 

within that timeframe. On July 8, 2025, the Maui Planning Commission 

reviewed the proposed bill attached to Resolution 23- 192 and recommended 

approval of the Change in Zoning without conditions. Under the Charter, the 

Council may pass the revision without the planning commission's report by an 

affirmative vote of at least two thirds of the Council's membership. 

This Ordinance's purpose is to approve the Change in Zoning proposed by 

Resolution 23-192 for 1448 Front Street, Lahaina, Hawai'i with one additional 



condition. This Ordinance also updates the property's tax map key, description, 

and map. 

SECTION 2. Under Chapters 19.18 and 19.510, Maui County Code, a 

Change in Zoning from R-1 Residential District to B-2 Community Business 

District is granted for real property in Lahaina, Hawai'i, identified for Real 

Property Tax purposes as Tax Map Key (2) 4-5-013:012, comprising 14,467 

square feet-the Property-as described in Exhibit "A" and depicted in Exhibit 

"B," Land Zoning Map L-873, subject to the condition established in Exhibit "C." 

SECTION 3. Under Section 19.510.050, Maui County Code, the zoning 

granted by this Ordinance is subject to the Unilateral Agreement and Declaration 

for Conditional Zoning in Exhibit "D," which must be recorded with the Bureau 

of Conveyances or Land Court of the State of Hawai'i. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance takes effect on approval. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

MICHAEL J. HOPPER 

Department of the Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
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INTRODUCED BY: 

TAMARA PALTIN 





DRIP Committee 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Melody A. Andrion < Melody.Andrion@co.maui.hi.us> 
Thursday, October 30, 2025 10:32 AM 
DRIP Committee 
Jarret P. Pascual; Carla M. Nakata 
DRIP-16 Bill131, CD1 (2025) CIZ 1448 Front Street (Moku Roots) 
DRIP-16 2025-10-29 Bill131 CIZ 1448 Front Street (red-line).docx; DRIP-16 2025-10-29 
RAFL Closing Revised Bill131 (2025) CIZ 1448 Front Street.pdf; DRIP-16 2025-10-29 
RAFL Closing UA Bill131 (2025) CIZ 1448 Front St (2 originals).pdf 

High 

See attached closing of the two (2) RFLS received on 10/08/2025 and 10/23/2025 regarding the subject matter: 

1) Red-line word version of the revised Bill No. 131, CD1 (2025); 
2) Revised - A Bill For An Ordinance to Change Zoning From R-1 Residential District to B-2 Community Business 

District (Conditional Zoning) for 14,467 square feet at 1448 Front Street, Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii, Tax Map Key (2) 4-
5-013:012 (Moku Roots) BILL NO. 131, CD1, (2025) e-signed by Michael Hopper; and 

3) Two (2) Unilateral Agreement and Declaration for Conditional Zoning dated October 20, 2025, signed by Michael 
Hopper. 

*Original request for legal service along with the original documents for the UA will be placed in your inter-office 
mail - please confirm receipt of documents.* 

*For posting on the November 7, 2025, Council meeting agenda.* 

NOTICE: The information in this transmittal (including attachments, if any) is privileged and confidential and is intended 
only for the recipient(s) listed above. Any review, use, disclosure, distribution or copying of this transmittal is prohibited 
except by or on behalf of, the intended recipient. If you have received this transmittal in error, please notify me 
immediately by reply email and destroy all copies of the transmittal. Thank you 
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